the yearly discretionary income ranges from a minimum of 42.7 thousand ETB in 50%
decrease in the price of charcoal to maximum 58 thousand ETB in 50% increase in
the price of crops. The average annual discretionary income of agents in the baseline
scenario is 52.2 thousand ETB. Attributed to cost related to acacia investment, the
average discretionary income in the first couple of simulation years is lower. Once
agents start to harvest acacia, they start getting relatively smoother discretionary
income for the subsequent years, which is the same for all price scenarios. Figure 5.27
shows the distribution of annual discretionary income. Since an increase in bamboo’s
expected price has no effect, it has an almost equal amount of discretionary income as
the baseline. Previous results show that these scenarios are acacia dominated scenarios.
The oscillations in discretionary income in the two scenarios are related to acacia harvest
cycles. In the rest of the scenarios, agents resort to annual crops than trees and have
smoother discretionary income throughout the simulation periods.

86

4. Crops (+50%) 5. Tree products (−50) * Crops (+50%)

1. Baseline 2. Charcoal price (−50%) 3. Tree products (−50%)

1 3 5 7 9 1 3 5 7 9

1 3 5 7 9

0

25

50

75

100

125

0

25

50

75

100

125

Simulation Periods

D
is

cr
et

io
na

ry
 in

co
m

e
(1

00
0

E
T

B
)

Figure 5.27: Average annual discretionary income

4. Crops (+50%) 5. Tree products (−50) * Crops (+50%)

1. Baseline 2. Charcoal price (−50%) 3. Tree products (−50%)

1 3 5 7 9 1 3 5 7 9

1 3 5 7 9

0

10

20

30

0

10

20

30

Simulation Periods

P
er

ca
pi

ta
 d

is
cr

et
io

na
ry

 in
co

m
e

(1
00

0
E

T
B

)

Figure 5.28: Average annual percapita discretionary income

87

The income effect of changes in expected price is higher for crops than tree products.
Figure 5.29 shows that agents earn around 15 thousand ETB more because of a 50%
increase in the expected price of crops than a 50% decrease in expected charcoal prices.
In other words, agents prefer an increase in the expected crop prices than decrease in
charcoal prices to convert their woodlots to croplands. The effect of price shocks on

[…]

Tree products (−50) * Crops (+50%) Crops (+50%)

Charcoal price (−50%) Tree products (−50%)

1 4 7 10 1 4 7 10

−60

−30

0

30

60

−60

−30

0

30

60

Simulation periods

P
er

ce
nt

ag
e

ch
an

ge
 in

 d
is

cr
et

io
na

ry
 in

co
m

e

Figure 5.29: Effects of price shocks on discretionary income

Lastly, one of the objectives of the model is to fulfill minimum essential non-food
consumption expenditure by agents. The per capita non-food expenditure deficit by
agents is calculated using the minimum requirement. The result shows that the average
per capita non-food expenditure deficit among agents is almost zero. There are only few

88

agents who were not able to fulfill their cash consumption. And, this only happens in the
first simulation period. The main reasons for the cash deficit for the agents is attributed
to low initial endowments such as cash and labor. Furthermore, agents reserve more
cash for shocks in the price scenarios than the baseline scenario on average. Agents
reserve higher amount of money (2,068 ETB) in the worst case scenario and relatively
lower value in the baseline scenario.

4. Crops (+50%) 5. Tree products (−50) * Crops (+50%)

1. Baseline 2. Charcoal price (−50%) 3. Tree products (−50%)

1 3 5 7 9 1 3 5 7 9

1 3 5 7 9

0

10

20

30

40

50

0

10

20

30

40

50

Simulation Periods

A
nn

ua
l n

on
−

fo
od

 e
xp

en
di

tu
re

 d
ef

ic
it

Figure 5.30: Annual non-food expenditure deficit

89

4. Crops (+50%) 5. Tree products (−50) * Crops (+50%)

1. Baseline 2. Charcoal price (−50%) 3. Tree products (−50%)

1 3 5 7 9 1 3 5 7 9

1 3 5 7 9

0

500

1000

1500

0

500

1000

1500

Simulation Periods

P
er

ca
pi

ta
 c

as
h

re
se

rv
e

Figure 5.31: Average annual percapita cash reserve

90

Chapter 6

Discussion

Chapter objectives
• Discussing the main findings of the study

– Discussing results from econometric analysis
– Discussing results from simulation experiments

6.1 Farmers’ choice of ex-ante and ex-post
measures

What are the drivers of choice?

In the first part of this thesis drivers of farmers’ ex-ante and ex-post strategy choices
for climate variability-induced shocks is disentangled by blending LPCA and MVP
regression. The LPCA results indicate that crop management activities such as planting